
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

WYETH HOLDINGS CORPORATION and WYETH,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Kathleen Sebelius, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, Dr. Margaret Hamburg, COMMISSIONER OF
FOOD AND DRUGS, UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, David
Kappos, UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY and
DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, and
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court For the District of Columbia
in Case No. 08-cv-00981, Judge Henry H. Kennedy, Jr.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

OF COUNSEL:

DAVID S. CADE

Acting General Counsel

MICHAEL M. LANDA

Acting Associate General Counsel
Food and Drug Division

ERIC M. BLUMBERG

Deputy Chief Counsel for Litigation

JAMES R. JOHNSON

Associate Chief Counsel
Food and Drug Division
Dep't of Health and Human Services
Office of the General Counsel
5600 Fishers Lane, GCF-1
Rockville, Maryland 20857

TONY WEST

Assistant Attorney General

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS

Acting United States Attorney

SCOTT R. McINTOSH

(202) 514-4052

HOWARD S. SCHER

(202) 514-4814

Attorneys

Appellate Staff, Civil Division

Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Room 7239

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Statement of Related Cases.....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Pertinent Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved.....	2
B. Patent Term Extensions for New Animal Drugs.....	3
1. FDA’s Regulation of New Animal Drugs.....	3
2. The Patent Term Restoration Act.	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	10
1. Factual background.	10
a. Cydectin.	10
b. Cydectin’s Testing Phase.....	11
c. Cydectin’s Approval Phase.	12
d. Wyeth’s Patent Term Extension Application.	12
e. Wyeth’s Request for Revision of the Regulatory Review Period.	13
2. District court proceedings.	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	20

Introduction and Standard of Review.....	20
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF 35 U.S.C. 156(g)(4)(B)(ii) AND 21 U.S.C. 360b(b) COMPELS FDA’S DETERMINATION OF THE REGULATORY REVIEW PERIOD.	23
II. ALTERNATIVELY, IF THE STATUTORY LANGUAGE IS AMBIGUOUS, FDA’S INTERPRETATION IS REASONABLE AND THE COURT SHOULD DEFER TO IT.....	36
A. FDA’S Interpretation is Consistent with the Statutory Language and Legislative History.	36
B. FDA’S Interpretation Is Consistent with the Policy Underlying Patent Term Restoration.	41
C. FDA’S Interpretation Is One of Long-Standing And Has Been Consistently Applied.	45
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agro Dutch Indus. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 508 F.3d 1024 (Fed. Cir.2007).....	21
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 347 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2003).	22
<i>Astra v. Lehman</i> , 71 F.3d 1578 (Fed. Cir. 1995).	10, 22
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).	41
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	21
<i>Biotechnology Industry Organization v. District of Columbia</i> , 496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..	2
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).	16, 21, 22, 23
<i>Christianson v. Colt</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).	2
<i>Cooper Technologies. v. Dudas</i> , 536 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2008).	22
<i>Elkem Metals Co. v. United States</i> , 468 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir.2006)..	21
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).	21
<i>Federal Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1147 (2008).....	29
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).	22
<i>Lacavera v. Dudas</i> , 441 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2006).	21
<i>Ningbo Dafa Chemical Fiber Co., Ltd. v. U.S.</i> , 580 F.3d 1247, 2009 WL 2768491 (Fed. Cir. 2009).	21
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).	45

Star Fruits, S.N.C. v. United States, 393 F.3d 1277 (Fed. Cir. 2005). 21

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001). 23

Wheatland Tube Co. v. United States, 495 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2007). 22

Statutes:

21 U.S.C. 321(g)(1). 3

21 U.S.C. 321(v) 3

21 U.S.C. 351(a)(5). 3

21 U.S.C. 356. 48

21 U.S.C. 356(a)(1). 48

21 U.S.C. 356(c)(1)(A). 48

21 U.S.C. 360b. 24

21 U.S.C. 360b(a). 3

21 U.S.C. 360b(a)(1)(A). 3

21 U.S.C. 360b(a)(1)(B)-(C). 3

21 U.S.C. 360b(b). 4, 6, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 24, 25, 30, 35, 36, 40

21 U.S.C. 360b(b)(1). 4, 6, 18, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32, 33

21 U.S.C. 360b(b)(1)(A)-(H). 5, 25, 37, 46

21 U.S.C. 360b(b)(1)(C). 26

21 U.S.C. 360b(b)(1)(F). 26

21 U.S.C. 360b(c). 5, 8

21 U.S.C. 360b(d)(2). 4

21 U.S.C. 360b(j). 5, 11

28 U.S.C. 1295(a). 2

28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(1). 2

28 U.S.C. 1331. 1

28 U.S.C. 1338(a). 1, 2

28 U.S.C. 1361. 1

35 U.S.C. 156. 1, 8, 23, 38

35 U.S.C. 156(a)(4). 8

35 U.S.C. 156(c)(1). 10

35 U.S.C. 156(c)(2).....	9, 24
35 U.S.C. 156(c)(3).....	10
35 U.S.C. 156(d)(1)(C).....	22
35 U.S.C. 156(d)(2)(A)(ii).....	22
35 U.S.C. 156(d)(2)(B)(i).....	22
35 U.S.C. 156(d)(2)(B)(ii).....	22
35 U.S.C. 156(g)(1)(B).....	37-38
35 U.S.C. 156(g)(2)(B).....	37-38
35 U.S.C. 156(g)(3)(B).....	37-38
35 U.S.C. 156(g)(4).....	9
35 U.S.C. 156(g)(4)(B).....	2, 8, 16, 17, 18, 23, 24, 27, 30, 36, 38
35 U.S.C. 156(g)(4)(B)(i).....	8, 24
35 U.S.C. 156(g)(4)(B)(ii).....	8, 17, 18, 23, 24, 30, 32, 34, 41
35 U.S.C. 156(g)(6)(A).....	10
Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984).....	7, 41
Pub. L. No. 100-670, 102 Stat. 3971 (1988).....	7, 41

Regulations:

21 C.F. R. Part 60.....	7
21 C.F.R. 60.22(d).....	9, 24
21 C.F.R. 60.22(d)(1).....	8
21 C.F.R. 60.22(d)(2).....	8
21 C.F.R. 60.22(f).....	8, 14, 29
21 C.F.R. 514.1.....	5, 14, 46
21 C.F.R. 514.1(b).....	4, 5, 6, 9, 15, 26, 29, 32, 33, 40
21 C.F.R. 514.1(b)(1).....	26
21 C.F.R. 514.1(b)(2).....	26
21 C.F.R. 514.1(b)(7).....	4
21 C.F.R. 514.1(b)(8).....	4
21 C.F.R. 514.1(b)(11).....	26
21 C.F.R. 514.110(b).....	35
56 Fed. Reg. 5784 (1991), (Patent Term Restoration Regulations (Proposed Rule)).....	7
63 Fed. Reg. 36922 (1998), Determination of Regulatory Review	

Period for Purposes of Patent Extension (Ivomec Eprinex Pour-On for Beef and Dairy Cattle)	9, 46, 47
63 Fed. Reg. 41578 (1998), (Determination of Regulatory Review Period for Purposes of Patent Extension (Anipryl))	9, 46, 47
69 Fed. Reg. 40944 (2004), (Determination of Regulatory Review Period for Purposes of Patent Extension (Neutersol))	9, 46-47
71 Fed. Reg. 54993 (2006) (Cydectin Notice)	49
71 Fed. Reg. 54996 (2006), (Fuzeon Notice)	49
<i>Rules:</i>	
Rule 4(a), Fed. R. App. P.	2
<i>Legislative Materials:</i>	
H.R. Rep. No. 98-857 (1984).	28, 31, 37, 38, 39, 41
H.R. Rep. No. 100-972 (1988).	7, 38, 41
<i>Miscellaneous:</i>	
FDA, CDER Fast Track Approvals, at http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/HowDrugsareDevelopedandApproved/DrugandBiologicApprovalReports/FastTrackApprovalReports/ucm082380.htm	48
FDA, Guidance For Industry, Fast Track Drug Development Programs – Designation, Development, and Application Review, http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/ucm079736.pdf (Fast Track Guidance)	48
FDA, http://www.fda.gov/downloads/AnimalVeterinary/GuidanceComplianceEnforcement/PoliciesProceduresManual/ucm046728.pdf	40
